Known Errata in the 2011 Ohio Building Codes (april 2012)

The Board of Building Standards (BBS) staff, after filing the official rules that make up
the Ohio building codes, occasionally finds errors in the rules and/or the publishers’
copies of the codes. These known errors are listed in the following table for your
reference. These errata require a BBS rule change and will be included in an upcoming
public hearing tentatively scheduled for the fall of 2012.

Please contact a BBS technical staff member at (614)644-2613 if you discover an error in
any of the Ohio codes that are not shown on this list.

Ohio Building Code (OBC)

Code Section | Description of Error Action
required to
correct error

Chapter 2 Definition of ALARM NOTIFICATION Publishers

APPLIANCE should reference Section 902.1. need to make
change

406.2.2 Reference should be to Chapter 11 and ICC A117.1 | BBS rule

(not ADAAG) change

407.3.2, Reference should be to Section 1008.1.9.6 BBS rule

Exception (not 1008.1.8.6.2) change

412.3.6 Reference should be to Chapter 11 and ICC A117.1 | BBSrule

(not ADAAG) change

903.5 Reference should be to the fire code BBS rule

(not the International Fire Code) change
907.5.2 References should be to Chapter 11, ICC A117.1, BBS rule
and NFPA 72 change
(not ADAAG)
907.5.2.2 Second sentence reference should be to Section 404 | BBS rule
of the fire code (not to OBC Section 404 and notto | change
the International Fire Code)
1012.6 The second sentence should end with the word BBS rule
“riser”. change
Table 1016.1 Add the following under footnote “a”: “Section BBS rule
1016.3: For increased limitation in Groups F-1 and | change
S-1.”
1016.3 Add section 1016.3 that reads as follows: “1016.3 BBS rule
Group F-1 and S-1 increase. The maximum exit change

access travel distance shall be 400 feet (121,920 mm)
in Group F-1 and S-1 occupancies where all of the
following are met:

1. The portion of the building classified as
Group F-1 or S-1 is limited to one story in
height; and

2. The minimum height from the finished floor to
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the bottom of the ceiling or roof slab or deck
is 24 feet (7315 mm); and
3. The portion of the building classified as
Group F-1 or S-1 is equipped throughout
with an early suppression fast response
(ESFR) automatic fire sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.3.1.1; and
4. The portion of the building classified as
Group F-1 or S-1 is equipped with a
manually activated smoke exhaust system
complying with Section 910.5”
3008.11.5 Reference should be to Chapter 11 and ICC A117.1 | BBSrule
(not ADAAG) change
3008.13.1 Reference should be to the Ohio Elevator Code, BBS rule
Chapter 11, ICC A117.1, and NFPA 72 change
(not ADAAG)
3008.13.2 Reference should be to the Ohio Elevator Code, BBS rule
Chapter 11, ICC A117.1, and NFPA 72 change
(not ADAAG)
3501.4 ICC reference to IFC-09 should be deleted BBS rule
(all references to a fire code should now be to the change
“fire code”™)
Ohio Plumbing Code (OPC)
Code Section | Description of Error Action
Required to
Correct Error
ICC publication | The phrase “and in hydraulic elevator pits” should be | ICC should
deleted. The exception should be deleted in its correct error
1003.4 and entirety. and publish
Exception corrected code

text




